## CHAPTER 201.

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE BOARD OF TOWN SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWN OF GREEN PRAIRIE, IN MORRISON COUNTY, TO ISSUE TOWN ORDER TO AID THE BUILDING OF AND MAINTAINING A FERRY ACROSS THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the town supervisors of the town of Green Prairie, in the county of Morrison, state of Minnesota, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to issue the order of said town to the amount of three hundred (300) dollars, or so much thereof as will be necessary, to secure the putting in and running of a ferry boat across the Mississippi river, adjoining that town.

SEC. 2. That the said board of supervisors shall have full power to contract for the running of such boat for one year from the passage of this act, and the fixing of the rate of tolls which shall be charged for crossing thereon, which shall not be above the usual rates; and in case of any profit being made above the necessary running expenses of such boat, it shall be paid into the town treasury of said town.

SEC. 3. That the town board of supervisors of said town shall continue to have the centrel and management of such ferry until the voters of said town, at some regular town election, pass a resolution by a majority vote, directing that such power shall cease to exist in or to be exercised by them.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 19, 1885.